
2

WARNING:  Improper repair of a double insulated tool  can result in damages to the double insulation system possibly
causing electrical shock or electrocution. Any repairs requiring disassembly of your tool requires safety testing and
should only be performed by a Ryobi Authorized Service Center. For the service center nearest you call 1-800-525-
2579.

RYOBI RANDOM ORBIT SANDER – MODEL NUMBER RS280VS

1
2

3

4 5

6

8

9

10

12

13
14

15

16
17

18

19

20

21

24

8

25

27

28

29

30

31

11

10

22

26

23

7



3

PARTS LIST

KEY PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the motor housing. Always mention the model number in all
correspondence regarding your RANDOM ORBIT SANDER or when ordering repair parts.

RYOBI RANDOM ORBIT SANDER – MODEL NUMBER RS280VS

1 643526-003 * SCREW (8-18 X 5/8 in. PAN HD.) ............................................................................. 3

2 5926801 TOP CAP ................................................................................................................... 1

3 7622701 SWITCH .................................................................................................................... 1

4 982308-001 ACTUATOR ............................................................................................................... 1

5 2913502 BLACK LEAD ............................................................................................................ 1

6 2913501 BROWN LEAD .......................................................................................................... 1

7 3077101 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSEMBLY .................................................................................. 1

8 2907514 BRUSH ASSEMBLY .................................................................................................. 1

9 623019-004 RUBBER PLUG ......................................................................................................... 1

10 3014115 HOUSING ASSEMBLY.............................................................................................. 1

11 9429802 LOGO LABEL ............................................................................................................ 1

12 5926901 SPACER .................................................................................................................... 1

13 931744-828 WASHER ................................................................................................................... 1

14 622183-026 * SCREW (8-32 X 1/2 in. FLAT HD.) ........................................................................... 1

15 3052701 DISC ASSEMBLY ...................................................................................................... 1

16 300552012 SANDPAPER............................................................................................................. 1

17 998586-001 * SCREW (10-32 X 1/4 in. PAN HD.) ........................................................................... 4

18 3054605 BEARING CAP ASSEMBLY ...................................................................................... 1

19 5524801 BRAKE/SKIRT ........................................................................................................... 1

20 6405201 FAN/COUNTERBALANCE ........................................................................................ 1

21 2910602 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY .......................................................................................... 1

22 990908-009 * SCREW (6-19 X 5/8 in. PAN HD.) ............................................................................. 2

23 623552-004 STATOR PAD ............................................................................................................ 1

24 2910502 FIELD ASSEMBLY WITH LEADS ............................................................................. 1

25 9429801 DATA PLATE ............................................................................................................. 1

26 990908-008 * SCREW (6-19 X 9/16 in. PAN HD.) ........................................................................... 2

27 6947301 ACTUATOR SPRING ................................................................................................ 1

28 7321601 POWER CORD ......................................................................................................... 1

29 623173-007 WIRE NUT ................................................................................................................. 2

30 975244-003 DUST BAG ASSEMBLY ............................................................................................ 1

31 974484-001 CONVERSION PAD .................................................................................................. 1

983000-128 OPERATOR'S MANUAL

983000-128R REPAIR SHEET

12-04-03

* Standard Hardware Item – May Be Purchased Locally




